

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**No. SC 87208**

---

**CITY OF UNIVERSITY CITY, MISSOURI, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants**

**v.**

**AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,  
Defendants/Respondents**

**Consolidated with**

**ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants**

**v.**

**AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,  
Defendants/Respondents**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY  
CAUSE NO. 01-CC-004454  
DIVISION NO. 4  
HONORABLE BERNHARDT DRUMM**

---

**Brief of Respondents**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 17**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 17**

**ARGUMENT ..... 23**

**I. THE MUNICIPALITIES’ CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES ARE  
FOUNDED ON AN UNSUPPORTABLE CHARACTERIZATION OF THE  
VALIDITY AND CERTAINTY OF THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST THE  
WIRELESS COMPANIES..... 25**

A. STRICTLY CONSTRUING THE MUNICIPALITIES’ ORDINANCES IN FAVOR OF  
THE WIRELESS COMPANIES, THE ORDINANCES DO NOT APPLY TO THE  
SERVICE PROVIDED BY THE WIRELESS COMPANIES..... 26

B. EVEN A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF THE WIRELESS COMPANIES’ HANCOCK  
AMENDMENT DEFENSE ILLUSTRATES THAT THE WIRELESS COMPANIES  
RAISE GENUINE DEFENSES TO THE MUNICIPALITIES CLAIMS. .... 33

**II. H.B. 209 DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE III, § 38(A): IT DOES NOT  
INVOLVE A GRANT OF PUBLIC MONEY OR PUBLIC CREDIT, AND IT  
HAS A VALID PUBLIC PURPOSE. .... 34**

A. H.B. 209 DOES NOT GRANT PUBLIC MONEY OR LEND PUBLIC CREDIT  
BECAUSE NO PUBLIC FUNDS ARE INVOLVED AND NO TAXES ARE DUE AND  
OWING TO THE MUNICIPALITIES. .... 35

B. H.B. 209 SERVES A PUBLIC PURPOSE BY ENDING LITIGATION THAT IS  
DETRIMENTAL TO THE STATE’S ECONOMIC WELL-BEING AND ESTABLISHING  
UNIFORMITY AND CERTAINTY IN THE TAXATION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS  
COMPANIES. .... 39

**III. H.B. 209 DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE III, § 39(5): IT  
COMPROMISES THE MUNICIPALITIES’ SPECULATIVE CLAIMS IN  
FAVOR OF FUNDAMENTAL STATE INTERESTS..... 45**

A. H.B. 209 DOES NOT EXTINGUISH A DEBT TO THE MUNICIPALITIES BECAUSE  
THEIR CLAIMS ARE NOT FIXED AS A SUM CERTAIN..... 45

B. EVEN IF H.B. 209 EXTINGUISHED A DEBT TO THE MUNICIPALITIES, THE  
STATE PROVIDED ADEQUATE CONSIDERATION BY GUARANTEEING A  
DEFINITE, STEADY, AND BROADER REVENUE STREAM IN THE FUTURE. .... 50

**IV. H.B. 209 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PROHIBITION ON  
RETROSPECTIVE LAWMAKING FOUND IN ARTICLE I, § 13 OF THE  
MISSOURI CONSTITUTION..... 55**

A. ARTICLE I, § 13 DOES NOT PROTECT THE MUNICIPALITIES. .... 56

B.	THE MUNICIPALITIES’ PURPORTED JOINDER OF A CITIZEN DOES NOT AFFECT THE ANALYSIS OF H.B. 209 UNDER ARTICLE I, § 13. ....	60
C.	H.B. 209 DOES NOT INFRINGE UPON A VESTED RIGHT. ....	62
<b>V.</b>	<b>H.B. 209 DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE III, § 40’S PROHIBITION ON SPECIAL LAWS.....</b>	<b>63</b>
A.	THE MUNICIPALITIES DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE H.B. 209 ON BEHALF OF UTILITY COMPANIES, LANDLINE TELEPHONE COMPANIES, AND WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATION COMPANIES.....	64
B.	H.B. 209 PROPERLY CLASSIFIES TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES APART FROM GAS, WATER, AND ELECTRIC COMPANIES. ....	65
C.	H.B. 209’S TREATMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES DOES NOT RUN AFOUL OF THE PROHIBITION ON SPECIAL LAWS. ....	68
D.	WIRELESS CARRIERS ARE NOT SIMILARLY SITUATED WITH LANDLINE TELEPHONE COMPANIES. ....	69
E.	TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES ARE NOT SIMILARLY SITUATED WITH MUNICIPALITIES AND DO NOT REQUIRE SIMILAR TREATMENT.....	71
F.	THE MUNICIPALITIES’ GENERAL ATTACK ON THE RATIONALITY OF H.B. 209 FAILS. ....	72
G.	H.B. 209 PROPERLY CLASSIFIES MUNICIPALITIES. ....	73
<b>VI.</b>	<b>THE MUNICIPALITIES LACK STANDING TO INVOKE THE SEPARATION-OF-POWERS DOCTRINE; NEVERTHELESS, H.B. 209 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION-OF-POWERS PRINCIPLES SET FORTH IN ARTICLE II, SECTION 1 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION.....</b>	<b>76</b>
A.	THE MUNICIPALITIES DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO INVOKE THE SEPARATION-OF- POWERS DOCTRINE BECAUSE IT EXISTS TO PROTECT CITIZENS, NOT GOVERNMENT ENTITIES.....	76
B.	H.B. 209 DOES NOT INTERFERE WITH JUDICIAL DECISION MAKING BECAUSE IT DOES NOT CONTRAVENE A FINAL JUDGMENT.....	77
C.	THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S DECLARATIONS OF PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTING DISMISSAL OF THE LAWSUITS AND “FULL AND ADEQUATE CONSIDERATION” DO NOT VIOLATE SEPARATION-OF-POWERS PRINCIPLES. ....	81
D.	H.B. 209 DOES NOT IMPERMISSIBLY ENCROACH UPON THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH, AS THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION EXPRESSLY GRANTS TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY THE POWER TO COLLECT TAXES, AND THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY IS FREE TO DELEGATE THAT POWER TO WHICHEVER AGENCY IT DEEMS FIT. ....	81
<b>VII.</b>	<b>H.B. 209’S DISMISSAL REQUIREMENTS ARE MANDATORY AND NOT CONDITIONED ON SUBJECTIVE GOOD FAITH, BUT EVEN IF THEY WERE NOT MANDATORY, THE MUNICIPALITIES’ CONCLUSORY ALLEGATIONS THAT THE WIRELESS COMPANIES LACKED</b>	

<b>SUBJECTIVE GOOD FAITH DO NOT SUFFICE TO SAVE THEIR CLAIMS.</b> .....	<b>85</b>
A.    H.B. 209 REQUIRES IMMEDIATE DISMISSAL OF THIS LITIGATION WITHOUT ANY SHOWING OF SUBJECTIVE GOOD FAITH.....	86
B.    EVEN IF H.B. 209’S SUBJECTIVE GOOD FAITH LANGUAGE APPLIED TO LITIGATION PENDING WHEN IT WAS ENACTED, THE MUNICIPALITIES’ CONCLUSORY ALLEGATIONS OF THE WIRELESS COMPANIES’ LACK OF GOOD FAITH ARE INSUFFICIENT TO PRECLUDE DISMISSAL. ....	88
<b>VIII. H.B. 209 PROVIDES CLEAR STANDARDS FOR DISMISSAL AND IMMUNITY AND IS NOT VOID FOR VAGUENESS.</b> .....	<b>90</b>
<b>IX. H.B. 209 DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE X, SECTION 3 OR ARTICLE I, SECTION 2 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION OR THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND THE MUNICIPALITIES DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO RAISE THESE UNIFORMITY AND EQUAL PROTECTION ISSUES.</b> .....	<b>94</b>
A.    THE MUNICIPALITIES LACK STANDING TO ASSERT UNIFORMITY AND EQUAL PROTECTION ISSUES. ....	94
B.    H.B. 209 PRESENTS NO UNIFORMITY OR EQUAL PROTECTION ISSUES. ....	97
1. <i>H.B. 209 applies uniformly to all similarly situated class members.</i> .....	97
2. <i>H.B. 209 does not violate the Equal Protection Clauses of the United States or Missouri Constitutions because any differing treatment of entities is based upon a rational basis.</i> .....	100
<b>X. H.B. 209 COMPLIES WITH BOTH THE SINGLE-SUBJECT AND CLEAR-TITLE RULES SET FORTH IN ARTICLE III, § 23 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION.</b> .....	<b>102</b>
A.    THE RELOCATION ACT FAIRLY RELATES TO THE SUBJECT DESCRIBED IN H.B. 209’S TITLE: THE ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF TAXES ON TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES.....	102
B.    H.B. 209’S TITLE CLEARLY INDICATES THAT IT AMENDS CHAPTER 227. ..	106
C.    EVEN IF THE COURT WERE TO DETERMINE H.B. 209 VIOLATES ARTICLE III, § 23, THE RELOCATION ACT IS SEVERABLE FROM H.B. 209.....	107
<b>XI. THE MUNICIPALITIES CANNOT AVOID H.B. 209’S LAWSUIT-DISMISSAL REQUIREMENT BY CLAIMING THE STATE IS A PLAINTIFF.</b> .....	<b>110</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>111</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	<b>115</b>

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 116**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Akin v. Missouri Gaming Commission</i> , 956 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	51
<i>Answer Iowa, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 514 N.E.2d 488 (Ill. Ct. App. 1987) .....	31
<i>Asbury v. Lombardi</i> , 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	77
<i>Board of Education v. State</i> , 47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2001).....	92
<i>Beatty v. State Tax Commission</i> , 912 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. banc 1995) .....	passim
<i>Bert v. Director of Revenue</i> , 935 S.W.2d 319 (Mo. 1996).....	99
<i>Blaske v. Smith v. Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	passim
<i>Brookside Estates v. Tax Commission of Mo.</i> , 849 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	100
<i>Buck v. Leggett</i> , 813 S.W.2d 872 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	98
<i>Budding v. SSM Healthcare System</i> , 19 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	40
<i>C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka</i> , 12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000).....	passim
<i>Callier v. Director of Revenue</i> , 780 S.W.2d 639 (Mo.banc 1989).....	90
<i>Carmack v. Director, Mo. Department of Agriculture</i> , 945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1997).....	109
<i>Cascio v. Beam</i> , 594 S.W.2d 942 (Mo. 1980).....	27
<i>Champ v. Poelker</i> , 755 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. App. 1988) .....	38
<i>City of Chesterfield v. Director of Revenue</i> , 811 S.W.2d 375 (Mo. banc 1991).....	61, 91, 96
<i>City of St. Charles v. State</i> , 165 S.W.3d 149 (Mo. banc 2005).....	passim

<i>City of St. Louis v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 760 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. App. 1988) .....	101
<i>City of Sunset Hills v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc.</i> , 14 S.W.3d 54 (Mo. App. 1999) .....	passim
<i>Cohn v. Department of Prof'l Regulation</i> , 477 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985) .....	92
<i>Coleman v. Kansas City</i> , 182 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. banc 1944) .....	83
<i>Curchin v. Missouri Industrial Development Board</i> , 722 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. banc 1987).....	36, 37
<i>Dabin v. Director of Revenue</i> , 9 S.W.3d 610 (Mo. banc 2000).....	78
<i>David Ranken, Jr. Tech. Institute v. Boykins</i> , 816 S.W.2d 189 (Mo. banc 1991), .....	27
<i>E. Mo. Laborers District Coun. v. County of St. Louis</i> , 781 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. banc 1989).....	96
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	100
<i>Farm Bureau Town &amp; Country Insurance Co. v. Angoff</i> , 909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. banc 1995).....	85
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Skelton</i> , 578 S.W.2d 1 (Ark. 1979).....	80
<i>First National Bank of St. Joseph v. Buchanan County</i> , 205 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. 1947) .....	57, 59
<i>Fisher v. Reorganized Sch. District</i> , 567 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. banc 1978).....	62
<i>Fox v. Burton</i> , 402 S.W.2d 329 (Mo. 1966).....	53
<i>Fust v. Attorney General</i> , 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	passim
<i>Gantt v. Brown</i> , 149 S.W. 644 (Mo. 1912) .....	81
<i>Graham Paper Co. v. Gehner</i> , 59 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. banc 1933).....	passim
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994) .....	103, 108

<i>Hannibal Trust Co. v. Elzea</i> , 286 S.W. 371 (Mo. 1926).....	86
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	72
<i>Harjoe v. Herz Finance</i> , 108 S.W.3d 653 (Mo. banc 2003).....	91
<i>Harris v. Missouri Gaming Commission</i> , 869 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. banc 1994)....	73, 74
<i>Henry v. Manzella</i> , 201 S.W.2d 457 (Mo. banc 1947) .....	82
<i>Hunter Avenue Prop., L.P. v. Union Electric</i> , 895 S.W.2d 146 (Mo. App. 1995) .....	75, 76
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	78
<i>J.C. Nichols Co. v. Kansas City</i> , 639 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. App. 1982) .....	41
<i>Jasper County Farm Bureau v. Jasper County</i> , 286 S.W. 381 (Mo. 1926).....	40, 42
<i>Kansas City v. J. I. Case Threshing Machine Co.</i> , 87 S.W.2d 195 (Mo. banc 1935).....	83
<i>Kenefick v. City of St. Louis</i> , 29 S.W. 838 (Mo. 1895) .....	75
<i>Laclede Power &amp; Light Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 182 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. banc 1944) .....	69
<i>Lane v. Lensmeyer</i> , 158 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2005).....	98, 101
<i>Laret Investment Co. v. Dickmann</i> , 134 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. banc 1939) .....	52, 53, 81
<i>M &amp; P Enterprises, Inc. v. Transamerica Finance Services</i> , 944 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. banc 1997).....	56, 62
<i>Mayor of Detroit v. Arms Tech., Inc.</i> , 669 N.W.2d 845 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003) .....	80
<i>McKay Buick, Inc. v. Love</i> , 569 S.W.2d 740 (Mo. banc 1978).....	24
<i>McKay Buick, Inc. v. Spradling</i> , 529 S.W.2d 394 (Mo. banc 1975).....	24

<i>McKittrick v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 92 S.W.2d 612 (Mo. banc 1936) .....	41
<i>Mendelsohn v. State Board of Registration</i> , 3 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. banc 1999).....	61
<i>Metal Form Corp. v. Leachman</i> , 599 S.W.2d 922 (Mo. banc 1980) .....	101
<i>Metts v. City of Pine Lawn</i> , 84 S.W.3d 106 (Mo. App. 2002) .....	54
<i>Mid-America Television Co. v. State Tax Commission</i> , 652 S.W.2d 674 (Mo. banc 1983).....	98
<i>Mo. Coal. for the Environment v. Joint Commission on Admin. Rules</i> , 948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. banc 1997).....	84
<i>Morial v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.</i> , 785 So. 2d 1 (La. 2001) .....	81
<i>National Solid Waste Management Association v. Director of Department of Natural Resources</i> , 964 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. banc 1998).....	108, 109
<i>Neel v. Strong</i> , 114 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. App. 2003) .....	111
<i>New York v. Goldberg</i> , 369 N.Y.S.2d 989 (1975) .....	92
<i>O'Reilly v. City of Hazelwood</i> , 850 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	73
<i>Pipe Fabricators, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 654 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. banc 1983) .....	97, 98
<i>Planned Industrial Expansion Authority v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 612 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. banc 1981) .....	58, 65, 66
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	78, 79, 80
<i>Psychiatric Healthcare Corp. of Mo. v. Department of Social Services</i> , 100 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. App. 2003) .....	92, 93
<i>Radio Telegraph Commc'ns, Inc. v. Se. Telegraph Co.</i> , 170 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1964) .....	29, 30
<i>Ram Broad. of Mich., Inc. v. Mich. Public Serv. Commission</i> , 317 N.W.2d 295 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982).....	29

<i>Reproductive Health Services of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , No. SC 86768, 2006 WL. 463575 (Mo. banc Feb. 28, 2006) .....	24, 94
<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	96
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1999) .....	95
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	35
<i>Ross v. Kansas City General Hospital &amp; Medical Ctr.</i> , 608 S.W.2d 397 (Mo. banc 1980) .....	67, 75
<i>Roth v. Yackley</i> , 396 N.E.2d 520 (Ill. 1979) .....	80
<i>Ryder v. County of St. Charles</i> , 552 S.W.2d 705 (Mo. banc 1977) .....	64, 95
<i>S. Message Serv. v. La. Public Serv. Commission</i> , 554 So. 2d 47 (La. 1989) .....	30
<i>Savannah R-III Sch. District v. Public Sch. Retirement System</i> , 950 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	passim
<i>SSM Cardinal Glennon Children's Hospital v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	108
<i>School District of Riverview Gardens v. St. Louis County</i> , 816 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	74
<i>Siegel v. City of Branson</i> , 952 S.W.2d 294 (Mo. App. 1997) .....	56
<i>Smith v. Coffey</i> , 37 S.W.3d 797 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	44
<i>St. Louis County v. University City</i> , 491 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. banc 1973) .....	83
<i>State Auditor v. JCLR</i> , 956 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	78
<i>State ex rel. Anderson v. Houstetter</i> , 140 S.W.2d 21 (Mo. banc 1940) .....	66
<i>State ex rel. Ashby v. Cairo Bridge &amp; Terminal Co.</i> , 100 S.W.2d 441 (Mo. 1936) .....	67

<i>State ex rel. Brentwood Sch. District v. State Tax Commission</i> , 589 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. banc 1979).....	96
<i>State ex rel. Carmichael v. Jones</i> , 41 So. 2d 280 (Ala. 1949) .....	49
<i>State ex. rel City of Blue Springs v. Rice</i> , 853 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc 1993)..	73, 74
<i>State ex rel. Emerson v. City of Mound City</i> , 73 S.W.2d 1017 (Mo. banc 1934) .....	82
<i>State ex rel. Garvey v. Buckner</i> , 272 S.W. 940 (Mo. banc 1925) .....	75
<i>State ex rel. Goldberg v. Barber &amp; Sons Tobacco, Inc.</i> , 649 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. 1983) .....	87
<i>State ex rel. Jardon v. Industrial Development Authority</i> , 570 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. banc 1978).....	35, 41, 44
<i>State ex rel. Jefferson v. Smith</i> , 154 S.W.2d 101 (Mo. banc 1941).....	41
<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Nolte</i> , 165 S.W.2d 632 (Mo. banc 1942).....	97
<i>State ex rel. Kemper v. St. Louis, Kansas City &amp; N. Railway Co.</i> , 1881 WL 175 (Mo. 1881) .....	56, 57, 58
<i>State ex rel. Kirkwood v. County Court</i> , 44 S.W.734 (Mo. 1898) .....	35, 37, 38
<i>State ex rel. Mehlville Fire Prot. District v. State Tax Commission</i> , 695 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. App. 1985) .....	96
<i>State ex rel. Meyer v. Cobb</i> , 467 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. 1971) .....	56
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Water Co. v. Bostian</i> , 280 S.W.2d 663 (Mo. banc 1955) .....	110
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. America Tobacco Co.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	85
<i>State ex rel. Plaza Properties, Inc. v. City of Kansas City</i> , 687 S.W.2d 875 (Mo. banc 1985).....	38
<i>State ex rel. S. Real Estate &amp; Finance Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 115 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. App. 1938) .....	49

<i>State ex rel. St. Louis v. Seibert</i> , 24 S.W. 750 (Mo. 1893).....	40
<i>State ex rel. State Tax Commission v. Briscoe</i> , 451 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1970).....	89
<i>State ex rel. Voss v. Davis</i> , 418 S.W.2d 163 (Mo. 1967) .....	72, 73
<i>State ex rel. Wagner v. St. Louis County Port Authority</i> , 604 S.W.2d 592 (Mo. banc 1980).....	41, 42, 44
<i>State ex rel. Zobel v. Burrell</i> , 167 S.W.3d 688 (Mo. banc 2005).....	92, 93
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 45 Mo. 495 (1870).....	103
<i>Ste. Genevieve Sch. District R-II v. Board of Alderman</i> , 66 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. banc 2002).....	60, 90
<i>Stroh Brewery Co. v. State</i> , 954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	102, 103
<i>Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co., Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 560 S.E.2d 525 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002) .....	80, 81
<i>Tannenbaum v. City of Richmond Heights</i> , 704 S.W.2d 227 (Mo. banc 1986) .....	33
<i>Tapley v. Futrell</i> , 62 S.W.2d 32 (Ark. 1933) .....	50
<i>Tax Increment Finance Commission v. J.E. Dunn Construction Co.</i> , 781 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. banc 1989).....	38
<i>Taylor v. Currency Services</i> , 218 S.W.2d 600 (Mo. banc 1949) .....	67
<i>Thompson v. Committee on Legislative Research</i> , 932 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. banc 1996).....	59, 60
<i>Tillis v. City of Branson</i> , 945 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. banc 1997).....	73, 74
<i>In re Topeka SMSA Ltd. Partnership</i> , 917 P.2d 827 (Kan. 1996).....	29
<i>Town of Berlin v. Santaguida</i> , 435 A.2d 980 (Conn. 1980).....	61
<i>U-Haul Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 855 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. App.1993) .....	91
<i>Union Electric v. Mexico Plastic Co.</i> , 973 S.W.2d 170 (Mo. App. 1998).....	75

<i>United C.O.D. v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	100
<i>United Fuel Gas Co. v. Battle</i> , 167 S.E.2d 890 (W. Va. 1969) .....	65
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871) .....	78, 79
<i>Unwired Telecom Corp. v. Parish of Calcasieu</i> , 903 So. 2d 392 (La. 2005) .....	80
<i>Veterans of Foreign Wars, Post 4264 v. City of Steamboat Springs</i> , 575 P.2d 835 (Co. banc 1978) .....	92
<i>Village of Beverly Hills v. Schulter</i> , 130 S.W.2d 532 (Mo. 1939).....	97
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Hughlett</i> , 729 S.W.2d 203 (Mo. banc 1987).....	64, 95
<i>W. Robidoux Printing &amp; Lithographing Co. v. Mo. State Highway Commission</i> , 498 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. 1973) .....	89
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	64
<i>Wilson Communications, Inc. v. Calvert</i> , 450 S.W.2d 842 (Tex. 1970).....	29
<i>World Trade Ctr. Taxing District v. All Taxpayers</i> , 894 So. 2d 1185 (La. Ct. App. 2005).....	37, 38

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

ARK. CONST. art. XII, § 12.....	50
MO. CONST. art. I, § 2.....	94, 96, 97
MO. CONST. art. I, § 13.....	passim
MO. CONST. art. III, § 23 .....	102, 107
MO. CONST. art. III, § 38(a).....	passim
MO. CONST. art. III, § 39(5) .....	passim
MO. CONST. art. III, § 40 .....	63, 65, 68
MO. CONST. art. X, § 1 .....	passim

Mo. CONST. art. X, § 3 .....	passim
Mo. CONST. art. X, § 4(b) .....	24
Mo. CONST. art. X, § 22 .....	18, 33

**ORDINANCES**

City of Blue Springs § 645.020 .....	26
City of Cape Girardeau § 15-4 .....	19
City of Chesterfield § 27-23 .....	20
City of Ellisville § 25-71.1 .....	19
City of Ferguson § 42-45.....	20, 26
City of Florissant § 14-602.....	19
City of Gladstone § 17-26 .....	19
City of Jennings § 19-52 .....	19
City of Kirkwood § 23-209 .....	19
City of Maryland Heights § 13-127 .....	26
City of Northwoods § 620.020 .....	19
City of St. Joseph, § 27-305 .....	19, 65, 106
City of Warson Woods § 630.20.B(2).....	28
Springfield City Charter § 19.26 .....	72
University City § 5.84.010 .....	19, 26
University City § 5.84.015 .....	28

**STATUTES**

RSMo. § 27.060.....	111
RSMo. § 56.060.....	111
RSMo. § 92.083.....	17, 47, 70, 84
RSMo. § 92.086.....	17, 53, 70, 73, 96
RSMo. § 92.089.....	passim
RSMo. § 92.092.....	17
RSMo. § 94.150.....	49
RSMo. § 94.310.....	49
RSMo. § 94.270.....	32
RSMo. § 98.089.....	52
RSMo. § 99.800.....	38
RSMo. § 139.031.....	54, 98, 101
RSMo. § 143.611.....	49
RSMo. § 144.250.....	49
RSMo. § 227.130 <i>et seq.</i> .....	107
RSMo. § § 227.241-227.249 .....	17
RSMo. § 227.242.....	105
RSMo. § 227.249.....	106
RSMo. § 386.020.....	43
RSMo. § 71.765.....	17
RSMo. § 92.074.....	17
RSMo. § 92.077.....	17

RSMo. § 92.080.....	17
4 U.S.C. §§ 116-126.....	65
47 U.S.C. § 253 .....	105

**OTHER**

<i>AT&amp;T Wireless PCS, LLC, et al. v. Jeremy Craig, et al.</i> , Case No. 04-CC-000649 (St. Louis County Circuit Ct.).....	71
<i>City of Jefferson City, et al. v. Cingular Wireless LLC et al.</i> , Case No. 04-4099-CV-C-NKL (W.D. Mo. 2005) .....	30, 31, 49, 68
<i>City of Wellston v. SBC Communications, Inc.</i> , Cause No. 044-02645 (St. Louis City Circuit Ct. Aug. 9, 2005) .....	60, 110
<i>McKeever v. Director of Revenue</i> , 1980 WL 5130 (Mo. Admin. Hrg. Comm. 1980) .....	48
<i>Mobile Radio Commc'ns, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , No. RS-79-0199, 1982 WL. 12037 (Mo. Admin. Hrg. Comm. 1982).....	30
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY 858-59 (1993, reported in 1961) .....	51
